
- 44 -

TA
BL

E 
9.

ME
NO

MI
NE

E 
(L

AT
E)

, O
GE

MA
W

 &
 O

SC
EO

LA
 C

OU
NT

Y 
SI

LA
GE

 T
RI

AL
S 

(9
0 -

 10
4 D

ay
)

ZO
NE

 4

20
09

BR
AN

D 
/ H

YB
RI

D
RM

TR
T

TR
AI

T
%D

M
GT

/A
%S

td
IVD

AD
F

ND
F

ND
FD

CP
St

rch
MK

/T
MK

/A
%D

M
GT

/A
%S

td
IVD

AD
F

ND
F

ND
FD

CP
St

rch
MK

/T
MK

/A
DA

IR
YL

AN
D 

Hi
 D

F-
30

00
-9

10
0

P2
50

1,2
,3

33
.3

20
.8

7.0
99

82
.0

22
.2

44
.4

59
.3

6.7
35

.8
33

08
22

82
9

37
.0

20
.7

7.7
*

99
79

.8
22

.7
45

.4
55

.5
7.0

37
.2

31
46

24
08

4
DA

IR
YL

AN
D 

ST
EA

LT
H-

91
96

96
P2

50
1,2

,3
36

.6
19

.4
7.1

99
81

.3
21

.5
42

.8
56

.5
6.4

39
.9

32
83

23
10

5
40

.3
20

.9
8.3

*
97

77
.2

25
.8

50
.1

54
.5

6.7
35

.1
29

58
24

57
3

DA
IR

YL
AN

D 
ST

EA
LT

H-
97

99
99

P2
50

1,2
,3

33
.8

19
.4

6.5
99

79
.8

23
.4

45
.4

55
.8

6.6
36

.0
31

75
20

44
6

32
.8

21
.6

7.0
97

73
.6

29
.1

53
.6

50
.7

7.1
30

.6
27

25
18

93
5

DY
NA

GR
O 

55
R1

0
10

0
P2

50
1,2

,3,
4

33
.2

22
.4

7.4
*

95
82

.1
23

.2
46

.3
61

.5
6.5

34
.2

33
00

24
45

4
32

.9
22

.0
7.2

88
78

.8
26

.4
52

.0
59

.3
6.9

29
.9

30
24

21
72

2
DY

NA
GR

O 
55

V4
8

10
2

P2
50

1,2
,3

33
.0

20
.8

6.8
97

82
.5

21
.3

42
.6

59
.0

6.5
37

.4
33

55
22

85
3

34
.6

20
.2

7.0
94

80
.6

21
.8

44
.0

56
.0

7.1
38

.1
32

05
22

27
1

GR
EA

T L
AK

ES
 40

41
G3

VT
3

90
P2

50
1,2

,3
36

.7
20

.1
7.3

*
99

81
.6

22
.8

44
.9

59
.0

6.8
36

.6
32

82
23

96
0

40
.1

21
.2

8.3
*

96
79

.6
24

.3
46

.9
56

.4
6.9

37
.6

31
19

25
86

4
GR

EA
T L

AK
ES

 44
81

G3
VT

3
94

P2
50

1,2
,3

34
.5

20
.5

7.0
96

81
.3

23
.3

45
.2

58
.8

6.6
35

.0
32

61
22

87
5

34
.0

22
.1

7.4
*

92
77

.4
28

.8
53

.2
57

.5
6.6

27
.7

29
36

21
73

2
MY

CO
GE

N 
TM

F2
L4

18
94

C2
50

1,2
,3,

4,8
34

.8
19

.4
6.7

99
81

.5
24

.0
47

.3
61

.1
6.6

31
.2

32
48

21
70

4
36

.8
19

.6
7.1

96
77

.7
27

.6
52

.7
57

.8
6.7

25
.4

29
32

20
86

3
MY

CO
GE

N 
TM

F2
R5

21
98

C2
50

1,2
,3,

8
33

.3
21

.5
7.1

97
82

.0
22

.5
44

.6
59

.8
6.7

35
.8

33
06

23
54

4
34

.8
21

.0
7.3

92
78

.6
25

.3
49

.0
56

.3
7.2

33
.0

30
43

22
04

7
MY

CO
GE

N 
TM

F2
W

58
7

10
4

C2
50

1,2
,3,

4,8
33

.6
21

.7
7.3

*
99

81
.9

22
.0

43
.4

58
.5

6.8
37

.7
33

13
24

11
7

33
.9

24
.7

8.4
**

99
78

.9
24

.8
47

.7
55

.8
7.2

35
.5

30
73

25
79

8
Nu

Te
ch

 3T
-60

0 V
T3

10
0

P2
50

1,2
,3

32
.3

21
.5

6.9
92

81
.4

23
.8

46
.3

59
.7

6.6
33

.7
32

58
22

67
1

32
.6

20
.6

6.7
83

78
.8

24
.5

47
.4

55
.2

7.2
34

.0
30

69
20

67
5

Nu
Te

ch
 5X

-10
0 R

R/
HX

T
10

0
P2

50
1,2

,3,
4

33
.2

23
.2

7.7
**

99
81

.7
22

.8
45

.4
59

.8
6.7

36
.2

32
81

25
25

6
34

.3
21

.4
7.4

*
98

79
.4

24
.3

48
.4

57
.6

7.1
35

.6
30

94
22

75
8

Nu
Te

ch
 3T

-60
3 V

T3
10

3
C2

50
1,2

,3
32

.0
24

.2
7.7

**
96

79
.4

24
.4

47
.3

56
.5

6.5
34

.0
31

41
24

15
0

33
.5

24
.5

8.1
*

91
76

.2
26

.6
50

.4
52

.7
7.0

33
.1

28
98

23
53

1
PI

ON
EE

R 
38

M6
0

94
P2

50
1,2

,3,
4,1

1,1
4

38
.0

17
.7

6.7
99

82
.1

21
.5

43
.6

59
.2

6.4
37

.2
33

24
22

07
2

40
.5

20
.8

8.4
**

96
78

.8
24

.6
48

.5
56

.3
6.6

33
.8

30
62

25
80

5
PI

ON
EE

R 
38

P4
3

95
P2

50
1,2

,3,
4,1

2
38

.8
16

.9
6.6

99
80

.8
23

.1
46

.2
58

.5
6.4

36
.2

32
28

21
13

5
43

.8
17

.6
7.7

*
98

78
.3

24
.9

48
.8

55
.4

6.7
35

.3
30

28
23

32
5

PI
ON

EE
R 

36
Y2

6
10

1
P2

50
1,2

,3,
4,1

2,1
4

32
.2

22
.4

7.2
*

10
0

81
.3

23
.8

46
.3

59
.7

7.0
33

.7
32

50
23

29
9

31
.2

23
.2

7.2
99

77
.4

27
.4

51
.5

56
.0

7.1
31

.2
29

53
21

29
8

AV
ER

AG
E

34
.3

20
.7

7.1
98

81
.4

22
.8

45
.1

58
.9

6.6
35

.7
32

69
23

02
9

35
.8

21
.4

7.6
95

78
.2

25
.5

49
.3

55
.8

6.9
33

.3
30

17
22

83
0

HI
GH

ES
T

38
.8

24
.2

7.7
10

0
82

.5
24

.4
47

.3
61

.5
7.0

39
.9

33
55

25
25

6
43

.8
24

.7
8.4

99
80

.6
29

.1
53

.6
59

.3
7.2

38
.1

32
05

25
86

4
LO

W
ES

T
32

.0
16

.9
6.5

92
79

.8
21

.3
42

.6
55

.8
6.4

31
.2

31
41

20
44

6
31

.2
17

.6
6.7

83
73

.6
21

.8
44

.0
50

.7
6.6

25
.4

27
25

18
93

5
CV

 (%
)

7.4
8.5

9.3
3

1.9
10

.2
7.7

2.9
6.3

10
.2

3
11

7.6
9.5

9.7
5

2.9
13

.1
10

.0
3.6

6.0
14

.4
6

12
LS

D 
(5%

)
2.1

1.4
0.5

3
1.3

1.9
2.8

1.4
0.3

2.9
91

19
64

3.9
2.9

1.0
7

3.3
4.8

7.0
2.8

0.6
6.8

23
7

40
16

2 Y
ea

r A
ve

rag
es

 20
09

 - 2
00

8
BR

AN
D 

/ H
YB

RI
D

RM
TR

T
TR

AI
T

%D
M

GT
/A

%S
td

IVD
AD

F
ND

F
ND

FD
CP

St
rch

MK
/T

MK
/A

%D
M

GT
/A

%S
td

IVD
AD

F
ND

F
ND

FD
CP

St
rch

MK
/T

MK
/A

DA
IR

YL
AN

D 
ST

EA
LT

H-
91

96
96

P2
50

1,2
,3

37
.1

18
.9

7.0
*

99
81

.9
21

.5
42

.7
57

.8
6.6

37
.7

33
23

23
32

4
37

.0
18

.4
6.9

**
99

76
.9

26
.9

51
.8

55
.5

7.2
29

.9
29

42
20

15
4

DY
NA

GR
O 

55
R1

0
10

0
P2

50
1,2

,3,
4

32
.7

22
.2

7.3
**

97
81

.7
23

.8
46

.3
60

.6
6.5

32
.1

32
80

23
91

5
30

.8
20

.8
6.4

*
94

77
.6

27
.7

52
.6

57
.4

7.2
26

.8
29

66
19

07
1

DY
NA

GR
O 

55
V4

8
10

2
P2

50
1,2

,3
33

.2
21

.3
7.1

*
98

82
.4

22
.7

44
.3

60
.1

6.6
32

.6
33

30
23

59
3

32
.1

20
.4

6.5
*

97
80

.4
24

.5
48

.1
58

.9
7.3

29
.8

31
63

20
69

9
GR

EA
T L

AK
ES

 40
41

G3
VT

3
90

P2
50

1,2
,3

36
.7

19
.2

7.0
*

96
81

.5
23

.2
44

.9
58

.9
6.8

34
.7

32
82

23
00

6
38

.4
18

.2
6.9

**
97

79
.2

25
.3

48
.3

56
.8

7.0
34

.3
30

97
21

49
6

GR
EA

T L
AK

ES
 44

81
G3

VT
3

94
P2

50
1,2

,3
35

.7
19

.4
6.9

*
93

81
.1

23
.7

45
.5

58
.7

6.7
33

.1
32

53
22

57
5

33
.7

18
.7

6.2
*

92
76

.1
29

.6
54

.0
55

.7
6.9

25
.7

28
74

17
99

4
AV

ER
AG

E
35

.1
20

.2
7.0

97
81

.7
23

.0
44

.7
59

.2
6.7

34
.0

32
94

23
28

3
34

.4
19

.3
6.6

96
78

.0
26

.8
51

.0
56

.9
7.1

29
.3

30
08

19
88

3
HI

GH
ES

T
37

.1
22

.2
7.3

99
82

.4
23

.8
46

.3
60

.6
6.8

37
.7

33
30

23
91

5
38

.4
20

.8
6.9

99
80

.4
29

.6
54

.0
58

.9
7.3

34
.3

31
63

21
49

6
LO

W
ES

T
32

.7
18

.9
6.9

93
81

.1
21

.5
42

.7
57

.8
6.5

32
.1

32
53

22
57

5
30

.8
18

.2
6.2

92
76

.1
24

.5
48

.1
55

.5
6.9

25
.7

28
74

17
99

4
CV

 (%
)

7.0
7.6

8.7
3

2.5
11

.4
8.5

3.8
6.5

11
.5

4
11

7.3
8.7

9.2
4

3.4
12

.3
9.2

5.4
6.3

14
.8

6
12

LS
D 

(5%
)

2.4
1.5

0.6
3

2.0
2.6

3.8
2.2

0.4
3.9

13
9

24
53

2.5
1.8

0.7
4

2.6
3.2

4.6
3.0

0.4
4.6

17
8

26
37

  *
* H

igh
es

t Y
iel

din
g H

yb
rid

   *
 N

ot 
Sig

nif
ica

ntl
y D

iffe
ren

t fr
om

 H
igh

es
t Y

iel
din

g H
yb

rid

ME
NO

MI
NE

E -
 LA

TE
TR

IA
L A

VE
RA

GE

% 
QU

AL
ITY

% 
QU

AL
ITY

MI
LK

 20
06

% 
QU

AL
ITY

MI
LK

 20
06

YIE
LD DT

/A

YIE
LD DT

/A

MI
LK

 20
06

DT
/A

YIE
LD DT

/A

% 
QU

AL
ITY

MI
LK

 20
06

TR
IA

L A
VE

RA
GE

ME
NO

MI
NE

E -
 LA

TE

YIE
LD



- 45 -

20
09

BR
AN

D /
 HY

BR
ID

RM
TR

T
TR

AIT
%D

M
GT

/A
%S

td
IVD

AD
F

ND
F

ND
FD

CP
Str

ch
MK

/T
MK

/A
%D

M
GT

/A
%S

td
IVD

AD
F

ND
F

ND
FD

CP
Str

ch
MK

/T
MK

/A
DA

IRY
LA

ND
 Hi

 DF
-30

00
-9

10
0

P2
50

1,2
,3

31
.9

21
.3

6.8
10

0
83

.3
21

.8
43

.1
61

.2
5.7

35
.9

34
14

23
05

4
31

.0
20

.5
6.4

10
0

82
.8

22
.2

44
.6

61
.2

7.3
34

.2
33

63
21

35
1

DA
IRY

LA
ND

 ST
EA

LT
H-

91
96

96
P2

50
1,2

,3
34

.7
19

.8
6.9

10
0

84
.1

19
.1

38
.9

58
.9

6.1
41

.9
34

88
23

97
1

34
.9

17
.6

6.1
10

0
82

.7
19

.5
39

.5
56

.1
6.4

42
.6

34
03

20
77

1
DA

IRY
LA

ND
 ST

EA
LT

H-
97

99
99

P2
50

1,2
,3

32
.0

18
.4

5.9
10

0
82

.8
21

.1
41

.7
58

.6
6.0

37
.7

33
93

19
92

9
36

.7
18

.1
6.6

10
0

82
.9

20
.0

40
.8

58
.1

6.8
39

.8
34

06
22

47
3

DY
NA

GR
O 

55
R1

0
10

0
P2

50
1,2

,3,
4

31
.4

24
.5

7.7
*

10
0

83
.7

22
.4

44
.6

63
.5

5.6
35

.1
34

25
26

30
3

35
.4

20
.8

7.4
*

96
83

.9
20

.7
42

.2
61

.8
6.9

37
.6

34
51

25
33

8
DY

NA
GR

O 
55

V4
8

10
2

P2
50

1,2
,3

32
.3

22
.7

7.3
*

10
0

83
.6

21
.8

42
.9

61
.7

5.8
35

.7
34

30
25

10
2

32
.2

19
.4

6.2
97

83
.4

20
.2

40
.9

59
.3

6.6
38

.4
34

31
21

18
4

GR
EA

T L
AK

ES
 40

41
G3

VT
3

90
P2

50
1,2

,3
36

.5
18

.6
6.8

10
0

83
.7

20
.2

40
.7

60
.0

6.5
39

.1
34

53
23

57
1

33
.4

20
.6

6.9
*

10
0

81
.5

23
.9

47
.0

60
.7

6.9
33

.0
32

75
22

44
4

GR
EA

T L
AK

ES
 44

81
G3

VT
3

94
P2

50
1,2

,3
35

.2
21

.2
7.5

*
10

0
82

.8
20

.7
41

.2
58

.2
6.4

38
.4

33
98

25
42

8
34

.2
18

.3
6.2

97
83

.8
20

.4
41

.3
60

.7
6.8

39
.0

34
49

21
46

6
MY

CO
GE

N T
MF

2L
41

8
94

C2
50

1,2
,3,

4,8
33

.4
19

.1
6.4

10
0

83
.2

22
.7

44
.8

62
.4

6.2
33

.0
33

91
21

59
0

34
.1

19
.4

6.6
10

0
83

.7
21

.8
44

.3
63

.2
7.0

35
.3

34
20

22
65

9
MY

CO
GE

N T
MF

2R
52

1
98

C2
50

1,2
,3,

8
32

.6
23

.5
7.6

*
99

84
.0

21
.6

42
.9

62
.6

6.0
36

.3
34

51
26

30
1

32
.5

20
.0

6.5
10

0
83

.4
20

.7
42

.0
60

.5
6.9

38
.1

34
24

22
28

4
MY

CO
GE

N T
MF

2W
58

7
10

4
C2

50
1,2

,3,
4,8

34
.1

20
.8

7.1
*

10
0

84
.0

20
.2

40
.1

60
.1

6.1
39

.7
34

77
24

77
0

32
.9

19
.5

6.4
99

82
.9

20
.9

42
.3

59
.5

7.1
37

.9
33

91
21

78
4

Nu
Te

ch
 3T

-60
0 V

T3
10

0
P2

50
1,2

,3
32

.6
23

.7
7.7

*
10

0
83

.2
22

.1
43

.1
61

.1
6.0

36
.4

34
09

26
23

2
31

.7
20

.2
6.4

94
82

.1
24

.8
48

.3
62

.9
6.6

30
.8

32
95

21
10

7
Nu

Te
ch

 5X
-10

0 R
R/H

XT
10

0
P2

50
1,2

,3,
4

32
.2

24
.9

8.0
**

10
0

83
.3

21
.3

42
.6

60
.8

6.4
37

.7
34

16
27

24
2

33
.2

23
.4

7.7
**

99
82

.3
22

.7
45

.3
60

.9
6.7

35
.4

33
34

25
76

7
Nu

Te
ch

 3T
-60

3 V
T3

10
3

C2
50

1,2
,3

30
.0

25
.1

7.5
*

10
0

81
.8

23
.3

45
.5

60
.0

5.9
34

.6
33

12
24

84
5

32
.5

23
.1

7.5
*

98
80

.2
23

.4
46

.0
56

.9
6.7

34
.3

32
13

24
07

4
PIO

NE
ER

 38
M6

0
94

P2
50

1,2
,3,

4,1
1,1

4
34

.7
16

.2
5.6

10
0

83
.9

19
.6

40
.1

59
.9

6.0
39

.7
34

72
19

44
4

38
.7

16
.0

6.1
10

0
83

.7
20

.3
42

.3
61

.3
6.7

38
.1

34
38

20
96

7
PIO

NE
ER

 38
P4

3
95

P2
50

1,2
,3,

4,1
2

34
.0

18
.1

6.2
10

0
82

.0
21

.7
43

.3
58

.4
5.9

38
.7

33
39

20
67

0
38

.6
15

.1
5.9

10
0

82
.2

22
.7

46
.6

61
.7

6.6
34

.7
33

16
19

40
9

PIO
NE

ER
 36

Y2
6

10
1

P2
50

1,2
,3,

4,1
2,1

4
31

.8
24

.4
7.8

*
10

0
82

.8
22

.5
44

.2
61

.0
6.4

33
.7

33
73

26
17

2
33

.7
19

.5
6.6

10
0

83
.6

21
.5

43
.1

62
.0

7.5
36

.1
34

23
22

42
6

AV
ER

AG
E

33
.1

21
.4

7.0
10

0
83

.2
21

.4
42

.5
60

.5
6.1

37
.1

34
15

24
03

9
34

.1
19

.5
6.6

99
82

.8
21

.6
43

.5
60

.4
6.8

36
.6

33
77

22
21

9
HIG

HE
ST

36
.5

25
.1

8.0
10

0
84

.1
23

.3
45

.5
63

.5
6.5

41
.9

34
88

27
24

2
38

.7
23

.4
7.7

10
0

83
.9

24
.8

48
.3

63
.2

7.5
42

.6
34

51
25

76
7

LO
WE

ST
30

.0
16

.2
5.6

99
81

.8
19

.1
38

.9
58

.2
5.6

33
.0

33
12

19
44

4
31

.0
15

.1
5.9

94
80

.2
19

.5
39

.5
56

.1
6.4

30
.8

32
13

19
40

9
CV

 (%
)

7.7
8.1

9.9
1

1.2
7.3

5.6
2.4

8.8
7.3

2
10

6.8
7.4

8.0
2

1.2
7.4

5.9
2.8

4.5
8.3

2
9

LS
D (

5%
)

3.6
2.5

1.0
1

1.4
2.2

3.4
2.0

0.8
3.9

10
4

35
52

3.3
2.0

0.8
3

1.4
2.3

3.6
2.4

0.4
4.3

10
0

26
94

2 Y
ea

r A
ve

rag
es

 20
09

 - 2
00

8
BR

AN
D /

 HY
BR

ID
RM

TR
T

TR
AIT

%D
M

GT
/A

%S
td

IVD
AD

F
ND

F
ND

FD
CP

Str
ch

MK
/T

MK
/A

%D
M

GT
/A

%S
td

IVD
AD

F
ND

F
ND

FD
CP

Str
ch

MK
/T

MK
/A

DA
IRY

LA
ND

 ST
EA

LT
H-

91
96

96
P2

50
1,2

,3
37

.5
20

.1
7.5

*
99

84
.4

18
.8

37
.8

58
.7

5.9
42

.1
35

18
26

50
3

36
.7

18
.1

6.6
98

84
.3

18
.9

38
.4

59
.2

6.7
41

.1
35

09
23

31
4

DY
NA

GR
O 

55
R1

0
10

0
P2

50
1,2

,3,
4

33
.8

24
.0

8.1
**

99
83

.9
21

.8
42

.9
62

.5
5.3

35
.4

34
49

27
90

5
33

.4
21

.8
7.2

**
98

83
.6

21
.7

43
.4

62
.1

6.9
34

.0
34

26
24

77
0

DY
NA

GR
O 

55
V4

8
10

2
P2

50
1,2

,3
34

.4
22

.9
7.9

*
10

0
83

.1
22

.3
42

.3
60

.1
5.9

34
.1

33
88

26
65

7
33

.2
20

.5
6.8

*
98

83
.6

21
.3

42
.4

61
.4

6.7
34

.0
34

40
23

42
3

GR
EA

T L
AK

ES
 40

41
G3

VT
3

90
P2

50
1,2

,3
37

.4
18

.8
7.0

94
82

.9
21

.3
42

.0
59

.5
6.3

36
.4

33
99

23
90

7
34

.3
20

.6
7.0

*
96

82
.4

22
.9

44
.5

60
.4

7.1
33

.3
33

52
23

61
5

GR
EA

T L
AK

ES
 44

81
G3

VT
3

94
P2

50
1,2

,3
38

.1
20

.3
7.7

*
93

83
.3

20
.7

41
.1

59
.3

6.2
37

.5
34

28
26

43
8

35
.2

19
.1

6.7
*

93
83

.9
20

.9
41

.5
61

.3
7.1

36
.0

34
58

23
29

2
AV

ER
AG

E
36

.2
21

.2
7.6

97
83

.5
21

.0
41

.2
60

.0
5.9

37
.1

34
36

26
28

2
34

.6
20

.0
6.9

97
83

.6
21

.1
42

.0
60

.9
6.9

35
.7

34
37

23
68

3
HIG

HE
ST

38
.1

24
.0

8.1
10

0
84

.4
22

.3
42

.9
62

.5
6.3

42
.1

35
18

27
90

5
36

.7
21

.8
7.2

98
84

.3
22

.9
44

.5
62

.1
7.1

41
.1

35
09

24
77

0
LO

WE
ST

33
.8

18
.8

7.0
93

82
.9

18
.8

37
.8

58
.7

5.3
34

.1
33

88
23

90
7

33
.2

18
.1

6.6
93

82
.4

18
.9

38
.4

59
.2

6.7
33

.3
33

52
23

29
2

CV
 (%

)
6.6

7.5
8.9

2
1.8

9.3
6.7

3.0
8.4

8.3
3

10
7.2

6.3
7.9

3
2.1

11
.9

9.1
2.8

4.9
11

.6
4

10
LS

D (
5%

)
2.2

1.6
0.7

2
1.5

2.0
2.8

1.8
0.5

3.0
10

9
24

68
2.5

1.2
0.5

2
1.7

2.5
3.9

1.7
0.3

4.1
12

5
23

05

  **
 Hi

gh
es

t Y
ield

ing
 Hy

bri
d

   *
 No

t S
ign

ific
an

tly 
Dif

fer
en

t fr
om

 Hi
gh

es
t Y

ield
ing

 Hy
bri

d

OG
EM

AW
OS

CE
OL

A

% 
QU

AL
ITY

MI
LK

 20
06

YIE
LD

% 
QU

AL
ITY

MI
LK

 20
06

YIE
LD

% 
QU

AL
ITY

MI
LK

 20
06

DT
/A

DT
/A

DT
/A

DT
/A

OG
EM

AW
OS

CE
OL

A
YIE

LD
% 

QU
AL

ITY
MI

LK
 20

06
YIE

LD


